


Hay 23 1988

Caleb Frantz .wﬁ v ' *”"€§§/L3~;zg:
R. 1 Box 1629 - ;
Bethel PA 18507 M .

Dear Caleb,

I am a descendant of 'Michasl™ Frantz 1 (168? 21748)
Although I have been collecting information for 15 years

this 1line and &a2l1so have the hook on the Matthiass Frsntz
Family of Berks Co PA, there are s8till many unanswered
questions I am wondering about. You may be wondering about
some of them also and don't have the anawers yet, but ‘1
would surely like to get your response to these questions.”

Elizibeth‘ﬂoyer?

Although I . have: information on spveral of the childrhn
of Michael Frantz and”. Magdalena:* ‘Zug.: 1 lack definite
information on hie sons, John, Jacob and Abraham. Did they
go to VA also, and do you have record of their families?

I understand you are working on a new edition of the
Matthiae Frantz book. I enjtoved all the hackegronnd
information on the first book and will 1look forward to
reading the next one. : R : oo

Although we were raised in Nebraska, 1. have a brother
Milton E. Frantz living in Lebanon, PA and another brother
Loren D. Frantz living in Harvisburg,PA.

I thank you in advance for any infofmation and comments
you may send.

y_Copy
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25457 CR 32
Goshen IN 46526
December 2 1991

Hazel Frantz Turner
27105 Cypress St.
Highland Ca 93246

Dear Frantz cousin of my husband,

I have corresponded and met Lorraine Edwards Frantz when she was |in
Ohio last spring. She sent me a copy of your May 23 1988 letter to
Caleb Frantz and his July 8 1988 reply. Lorraine is a
genealogist/compiler and believe she says she is not a researcher. I
have been very interested in Michael Frantz I and Michael Frantz II.
Dale’s line is

Michael I

Michael I1I

Peter

Nicholas

daughter Elizabeth m Jacob Cripe

Anna Cripe m John F Metzger

Dora Metzger m Henry Royer

Dale Royer m Gladys Cool

Lorraine has mentioned your thorough research at different times. I
am sending copies of my "stories" of Michael I and Michael II and

would appreciate comments on them. I also have questions - some of
this information came from the Matthias Frantz book. ) )

What source provided the st. Basel birthplace for Michael 1 aad

brothers? - a church record probably,if this is true why are their
parents not known? Are Swiss records available through the IGI -
possibly not I believe. Someone may have researched in person?
Tradition?

Matthias Frantz book says Michael I was paying tribute at Hassloch in
1717. He gives a reference but I have checked at the Goshen
Mennonite College library and couldn’t find the correct volume number
references he referred to. I will ask for help on this. I also found
the Helmstadt references of 1717 and 1724. Was this mistaken for
Hassloch by the Matthias Frantz researcher?

This Hassloch reference is especially interesting to us as Dale’s
Sebastian Royer (Rhever) lived at Bohl and marriage and births of
children are included in the neighboring Hasslqgeh records. We were
in Europe in 1988 on a Brethren Historical Tour and after the tour we
visited Bohl and Hassloch on our own. At that time I did not know of
Michael'’s possibly being here. Sebastian was Reformed and died
Reformed in America - emigrated probably ¢ 1726 and died in Lancaster
Co in 1759. His son Emig christened and confirmed at Hassloch was
baptized into the Brethren church in 1735 probably (some sources say
1734) in the Conestoga church and very possibly Michael baptized him.
Did they know each other in Germany? It is interesting to speculate.



The Michael Frantz ordained elder at Little Swatara Brethren was not
Michael I nor Michael II but son of Christian (I believe) - have your
access to BRETHREN IN COLONIAL AMERICA by Donald Durnbaugh and
HISTORY OF CHURCH OF BRETHREN IN EASTERN PA, by Committee, 1915 which
gives some Frantz history.

Referring to Caleb Frantz’s letter, he says you asked about
information on brothers of Michael who married Magdalena Zug. He had
no brothers that we know of and think Caleb was confused when he said
this.

I see he also speculates that the father of the 3 brothers who came
to America could have been at Helmstadt in 1617 and 1624 before going
to St. Basel - but you and I know the correct dates were 1717 and
1724 .

So Michael I came to America - in Durnbaugh’s book referred to above,
in the back is an appendix showing members of the Brethren whom
Alexander Mack 2 knew and it would appear to be Michael I, his wife,
and his daughter Maria. Michael I was not a member in Europe as he
was baptized in 1734 in Pa. so it would appear that his wife and
daughter did live in America.: Those lists only listed the men in
most cases - (Sebastian and his 4 sons came and he remarried over
here and his three daughters were by his second wife - this is not
right as church records show 2 of the 3 daughters were born in
Europe!l )

So Michael I came - no land records are found for him. Dore Frantz,
says tradition says he lived where the barn where the
Beissel-Brethren separation led by Michael on the day he was Baptized
took place. UWe were there in 1988 and before I heard this tradition,
I wondered about it. A Brethren person must have lived there if they
used the barn for the council meeting, the Cocalico creek is just
behind the barn and Michael was baptized that day also I believe the
records say and then exhorted to preach the same day.

He is also said to be buried in the old burying ground by the
Cocalico. On this farm? I find no record of a cemetery here but who
knows? Dore Frantz in a 1947 letter to a man in Chicago, copy you
have shared by Lorraine, speculates Michael is buried in the Middle
Creek cemetery or rather the old cemetery adjoining it with a fence
between. In 1990 the fence is no longer there and we were in the old
part which has many bare spots - probably unknown graves. This
cemeter is on what was Emig Royer’s farm and he is said to have given
land for a cemetery. He bought this farm in either 1743 or 1747 and
the first known grave there is Michael Pfoutz, a Brethren minister,
in 1769 although Emig Royer died one month earlier and the ROYER
FAMILY IN AMERICA author thinks probably Emig was the first person
buried there although he quotes another historian as saying he is
buried with his father in a Lutheran cemetery a few miles away.

I know the Alva Turner family of 0ld German Baptists of Pratt/Sawyer
Kansas. He died this past spring.
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Goshen IN 46526
March 14 1992

Dear Hazel,

Our mutual friend, Lorraine Frantz Edwards, sent me some information
regarding your research. I had also written you with speculated
gquestions.

Jerry Masters, 5178 W. 114th Place, Leawood KS 66211-1796 is a .
descendant of Baltzer. I have worked with him on the Royer line and
he is very thorough in his research. I have no idea what he has on
Baltzer line other than a warrant map showing Baltzer's widow Anna
had land adjoining our mutual Amos/Emig Royer/Rheyer. He has visited
Lancaster Co. and went to the Royer sites and to the barn where the
Frantz-Beissel split took place. He asked me where Michael I lived
which of course I could not tell him. Several including Dore Frantz
speculated about whether it might have been where the barn was but he
sent a map showing that land was patented to John Landus in about
1734. John Landus joined the Brethren about 1735 I believe, hence
the reason for meeting there. I am sending copy of his map showing
this warrant.

Regarding the birthrecords of the 3 Frantz brothers at St. Jacobs,
Switzerland, where did these come from? - other than quoted in The
Matthias Frantz Genealogx and also Lest We Forget, V 2, 1974, by
Rollin Flory. Flory gives a month and day of birth WhICh came by
family record? E. Harold Frantz would indicate someone found records
in St. Jacob as he listed name of an early Frantz. Sometime whep I
get to the LDS library I want to check if there are St. Jacob records
on microfilm. I have not checked much for Swiss records but seem to
think they might not be receptive to having them microfilmed.
Incidentally, I write to a cousin of my son-in-law's whose husband is
stationed in Germany and she says LDS records are not available in
Germany. They have to go to Strasburg.

Regarding the Mennonite tax lists in Germany, I think the Matthias
Frantz book researcher must have had access to lists we don't have.
Goshen College Mennonite Library is in our home tcwn and I spend
days! there. Today I again checked the Palatine Mennouite Census
Records 1664-1774, originals in State Archives at Karlsruhe, Germany
which were checked by Harold S. Bender and printed in the Mennonite
Quarterly Review in 1940-41. C. Henry Smith (author of the Mennonite
Immigration to Pennsylvania, above, also obtained a set of copies of
originals prepared for him by official archivists.of Karlsruhe
Archives and Dr. Bender had checked.

Like you, I find Michael Frantz at Helmstadt in 1717, 1724, and also
1774 which I had overlooked before.

I also checked the Guth-Mast (1664-1753) book which you had referred
to and found the first 2 but not the 1774 record. The Matthias
Frantz history indicates by the information the amount paid, etc.,



and evidently every year. I only found 1 or so entries for Hassloch.

So I wonder if the above records have not all been copied. I
believe Mr. E. Harold Frantz was to Europe and had research done over
there, but I see you have not been able to locate his material. Too
bad.

Also where did he find Michael went to Krefeld? I am not doubting
this, but he does have erroneous information here where he suggests
Michael was baptized here (he wasn't or he wouldn't have been
baptized in Pa - both Zug, S.R. editor of History of Brethren in
Eastern Pa, 1915, put out by CB; Brumbaugh, M.G. History of German _
Baptist Brethren, and Durnbaugh, Brethren in Colonial America have ~
information on Michael Frantz. I have copied this information and
can send it to you if you don't have it.) Also, Alexander Mack did
not live at Krefeld. He lived at Swarzenau when Brethren were
formed, then lived at Surhuisterveen in Friesland. He quite possibly
visited Krefeld - he visited in the Marienborn/Budingen area. When
we were in Europe, we saw a letter he had written which is displayed
in the castle at Budingen.

I am also sending copies of Mennonite information concerning Michael
I's immigration to America. You note at one place it refers to
Michael and 5 persons in 1727; another place to another Michael and
11 persons in 1732 - see the footnotes which show this second place
was probably the Christ Sr. and Jr. emigration. You will note on page
196 he says most of these immigrants came from east of the Rhine. We
think west of the Rhine if the Matthias Frantz history is correct.

I am speculating that Michael, wife, son Michael, daughter ?Maria, P
and another child might have been the 5 and a child died on voyage or
here in America?, as I believe I sent the information from Brethren

in Colonia America by Durnbaugh that would indicate Michael's wife

did live in America.




29/ 05 a5 -
' > AR 92394
April 8, 1982 '

Dear Gladys,

Many thanks for the Michael Frantz reporte you sent. I m sorry for
taking so long to answer your letter.

I'm afraid that Lorraine’s mention of my "thorough research” has
been greatly exagerated. 1 do a lot of collecting, and research
what 1 can, although that hasn’t been much lately. I will comment
on a few things however, but I must say that your sheets on the
two Michaels are just great, 8o clear and well put together, with
most of the information that I have seen, already noted. I don’'t
have much of anything to add, mostly just speculation. N
Starting with Switzerland, the name of the Canton is Basel, so 1
think that §t. Jacob or St. Joseph must be either the name of the
town or the name of the parish. I did check the IGI records at one
time, but found no early Frantzes at Basel. I need to go back and

4; check microfilm of Swiss chuzeh™) ‘”?gga Perhaps I will find
something. I also have a note that ! -
emigration records for this area we
Brumbaugh,

:gilablq i
to the American Colonies, I have not found this book yet.
I wonder if you have run across it. The only reference 1 have that
Michael, Christian, and Balser were brothers comes from the Matthias
Frantz book. Caleb Frantz said their researchers did go to Europe
several times, but did not find out the parents of the three

brothers. Those old recorde are hard to read even for someone who
knows German. I didn't find their names in the IGI.
g8 for where they lived in the Palatinate, I have no definite ¢

answer, but will send some notes that shows where I am at at_,  this
point. I want to do more research on the LDS records of Germany
and Switzerland when 1 have a little more time. I just hope the
records are not all in German. Perhape the names and places will
be recognizable anyway.

So you went on a Brethren Historical Tour. That must have been
exciting.

I think that Caleb was answering my letter in a hurry, as he
misinterpreted several things. No he didn"t have anything
more on Michael and John, sons ot Christian Sr., but since then I
have heard from a Frederick Frantz of Pennsylvania who 1is a
descendant of John mentioned above. He gave me several sheets on
his line. If you are interested, I will be glad to share that with
you. Nothing more definite on Michael his brother. .
o ‘ Vd }

It still seems strange that our Michael lived in the Cocalico J
region while Nicholas Garst, whose chlildren intermarried with

| Michael s children, lived in the area of the Little Swarata (Near
Jonestown in Bethel twp of Lancaster Co., now Lebanon Co. We do
have the record that Michael was taxed in Lebanon twp, Lancaster
Co. in 1752, and another that he purchased land in Cocalico twp
Lancaster Co. Where was Michael between the sale of his land in"”
Cocalico, 1775 and his move to Botetourt Co VA? Did he move up to
Lebanon twp, or move along with the Garsts into the Shenandoah



Valley. It was his younger children who married the Garsts, yet
some of them seem to have married in PA, in 1883 and 1884.

As for land records of Michael I in PA and Michael II in VA, I
understand that a land purchase was not always recorded at the time,
sometimes only surfacing years later when a descendant needed to
prove inheritance. It might even be under the name of the

exectutor or administrator of the estate, or listed in a nearby
county. A lot of research could be done here.

I wish the documentatiop ¥or this family was more definite. I have
more information ox (if this is ours), Michael, Christian,
Daniel David, and &8%me on Peter. I have the childrep and their

. Do you have more on
_husband of Anna Frantz,
1tz who was the
cousin to his first
have & note here
1870 in Clark Co OH.

died?> I keep wondering if B
second wife of»GgQrge Grissé

that Nanéy was : .
Would these be the dates for Anna Frantz ¥o

I have an item from the IGI that a\{%ﬁg.wixantz married a Margaret
Stover May 1833 Botetourt Co VA. Lentd this be a second wite

Fo € &4 : % 1f 80, perhaps. this
is why uPeter married Catherine “Peggy”
Garst, since Peggy & a nicknaike for Margaret instead of for
Catherine.

I have been rambling on, and probably not been very helpful. Can I
be of help in any other way. Again, I'm glad you wrote, and will ,
try to answer more quickly the next time. Oh yes, I'm pretty sure
that my husband is not related to the Alva Turner of Kansas”
However the Elvin Frantz of Chicago whom Dore Frantz wrote to, is
my brother. He lives in Colorado now.

Sincerely,

Hayel

Hazel Frantz Turner
27105 Cypress St.
Highland, CA 92346
ph.714-862-1766



WW Michael Frantz, +he Immigrant, /687~ 129&

Documentation for Michael Frantz (1687 - 1748)

Born - At St.Jacob in the Canton of Basel, Switzerland,
- Canton of St.Jacob near Basel, Switzerland. (Brumbaugh) - (Holsinger says St.Joseph)
- in the seal] town of 5t.Jacob, Canton of St.Joseph (Flory}

Lived in 1717 - 1720 at Hassloch, near Neustadt an der Weinstrasse in the Palatinate area under Elector Karl
Ludwig, paying six florins protection money annually, until he Jeft for Krefeld, Germany. (Mennonite
records - Matthias Frantz p.9.)

Michael Frantz nase on list of Mennonites aided by Dutch in April 1717, (Strassburger-Hinkel 1:13,14,)

The place in the Palatinate where Michael, as well as his assumed brothers Christian and Balser, lived, may
not yet be definitely established. -
Palatine Mennonite Census Lists, 1664-1793 lists a Michel Frantz living at Helastadt in 1717; and in 1724,
also in “ﬂlilsiii{, Michael Franz was assessed 30 f1, (Buth and Mast) (See also Mennonite Buarterly Review
24:22,25.) Nhether this Michael Frantz was the same as ours is not known,

Froa a letter written in 1727 W sevcral Mennonite ministers in Brubach, bermany, to the Mennonite ainisters
in Pennsylvania, there- is listed the names of forty-five people including those of Michael Frantz and five
other Frantzes, not specifically named. A second letter was sent in the same year from Grusbach asking that
the Mennonite ministers in America take good care of the ismigrants and help thea to locate in the new land.
This second letter included the names of Michael Frantz and wife, Christian and wife, and a group of eleven
persons (presusably chxldren). 3l] Frantzes, o

Mennonite O feview: Yai. 1 igigith s History of Mennonites, containing tribute

Another source sentions a letter in 1732 froa Mennonite ministers and elders from Groabach and the nearby
Isnelhauser Hot to the Mennonites' Assterdas Comsittee of Foreign Needs, who provided aid to the Swiss
refugees in the Palatinate wishing to emigrate, inforaing thes of the pending arrival of prospective
emigrants, sost of whoa either had sufficient funds to pay their way to Pennsylvania, &ér were promised
support from friends or relatives who were already residing in Pennsylvania. Tuwo @ff!r!q‘ 17152 docnoeatC;
are cited, one listing Christian Frantz, wife, and 1§ children from Hoselhotf, (said to be sost accuratels
and the other lists Michiel Frantz, wife and 11 children from Hesselbof. [5ince Michael had already gone tg
Aaer:ca, I wonder if this was serely a sistake of the recorder of this inforsation.] (Rnother source says
at this place has been erroneously identified as Hassloch, north of Neustadt, however the placc is attualiy
sselinshof, north . [Ny source for the above inforsation is a photocopied sheet of
from “a book with the words EIGHTEENTH CENTURY ENIGRANTS printed at the top, p.420, and words THE

NORTHERN KRAICHBAU printed on p. 421, As yet I do not know from what book this is taken,] '

““This pi%senfs 3 quengan which needs sore research. Hel#stadt is east of Heidelberg and the Rhine river in

, the northern Kraichgau area, whereas Hassloch is west of Heidelberq and the Rhine river. Both areas however
were in the Palatinate area of that tise under Elector Karl Ludwig, who gave the MNennonites limited
protectica. ’2_,.3

aﬁ

C‘srunba_cb; pt 8 sl h.

though Hassloch and Neustadt an der Weinstra was located west of the Rhine.In checking with Guth and Mast
£ for mﬁs of the three Mennonite sinisters sentioned above, I did find a David Kauffsan living in
5 axsb far fros Helastadt, in five of the census fros 1717 to 1759. I did not find the other
j} OIRISTETS.  However not all the Mennonite census lists are found in Buth and Mast, wtxculariy so8p in ,tk”
"‘ Kraichgay,. They do give a list, PRI ‘which they correct sose of the spellings given in sone of the
xsts. They say that Ha should be HoeEselinshof, Neustadt should be Neuenstadt, and Haslastad shodld

be Helastadt asong others. Yncidentally ] se nases, particularily Neustadt in several places

on the map of Germany,




Emigration to America - Michael Frantz arrived at Philadelphia froa Rotterdas Sept 30, 1727 on the ship Holley,
Jases Hodgeson, master. There were 70 Palatinates with their families, about 300 people. (Rupp) Tradition
has said that his two year old son arrived with his. Sose have said that his wife and daughter, perhaps
Maria, came with hia,

Michael, his wife and daughter had belonged to the Brethren church in Europe on statement of Alexander Mack
dr. (Brusbaugh p.58).

Michae} Frantz settled in Lancaster Co PA, along the Cocalico Creek which at that time was still a part of
Chester Co, becoming Lancaster Co in 1729. Tradition gives the place as along the Cocalico Creek near where
Middle Creek and Hamser Creek join it. It may have been his barn at which the peaceful division of the
Conestoga Brethren and Conrad Beissel's Seventh day Baptists occurred, but this has not been proven.

Dore Frantz said that no record has been found that he owned any land and no will or estate records have been
found. )

Michael was baptised into the Brethren fellowship by Peter Becker on 29 Sep.1734, becoming the elder and
leader of the Conestoga congregation the next year. Michael Frantz was also the first ainister at the White
Dak congregation near Litiz in 1736, and the.first elder at the Northkill churth. A collection of his hysns
was published in 1770 by Christopher Sauer. =

Michael Frantz | died around Christmas time in 1747/1748 and was buried near the Cocalico Creek in Lancaster Co.

Note: The date of death given by Brusbaugh is Decesber 1747 or 1748.° He says 1748 is the date given by the
official records of the Conestoga Congrigation in his possession, and Morgan Edwards also gives 1748. However
sose authors use the date of 1747,%=The Gegorian calendar was not adopted by the English and their colonies until
1752, therefore a systea of double dating was sometises used to account for this difference.

= gerrerrsresasszesssens
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Sources:
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Daniel Frantz Docusent of |
i Writings of the late Dore

Records of Elvin D.and
Records of Lawra Ciar
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Michael Frantz Il came to Aserica with his father on 30 Sep 1727 when only Z years old. He grew up in Lancaster
County Pennsylvania around the Cocalico area and subsequently sarried Magdalena lug, the oldest daughter of
Ulrich and Barbara (Bachaan) Iug who had settled in nearby White Oak Valley. The lugs had immigrated to Aserica
on the ship "James Goodwill". This was just three days before Michael and his father Michael I arrived.

One of their grandsons Daniel Frantz 1l wrote in later years "Now concerning my grandfather, Michael Frantz the
second and son of Michael Frantz the first, I have been informed by sy father, Daniel Frantz the first, that his
father, Michael Frantz the second was brought to America at the age of two years, and as sentioned that Michael
Frantz the first came to Aserica in the year 1727, without any doubt he brought his two year old son Michael
along.  Further, I have been inforsed that Michael Frantz the second died at the age of 82 years in Virginia, 1
have seen his with my own eyes, He died in the year 1807 or 1808. Now we go back to the year 1725, two years
before his father came to America.....There is no doubt at all, of us being the descendants from our ancester
Michael Frantz, the first, fros Switzerland.®
Michael and Magdalena had 8 sons and 1 daughter, They lived in Lancaster County PA. Four of their sons and
their daughter married children of John Nicholas Garst from nearby Bethel twp, now Lebanon Co, A stitement by
Henry Clay Barst {1818-1901), the son of Abrahas Barst Sr., the youngest son of John Nicholas Barst, written in
1892 when he was 75, is found in the Barst book on page 279. “Four sisters of sy father sarried four brothers. by
the nase of Frantz.” He didn’t sention the Frantz daughter whom some say sarried Jacod or Beorge Barst, Afss
'ﬂH'ﬁnggggggaggg%ﬂitgt naseg a1l four of the Frantz sen. (Garst p. 183.) ’

A Michael Frantz was ordained as elder in the Little Swatara conqrégatidn in 1?80. Sose researchers say this was
the son of Michael I, however others believe hia to be the son of Chrigtian I a brother of Michael I.

Sosetise in the 1780,5 Michael and Magdalena with most of their :h{]ﬁren sigrated into the Shenanadoah Valley and
settied in Botetourt County Virginia. They lived along Tinkers'Creek and are buried in an old cesetery in the -
Troutville, Daleville, Cloverdale area, near Tinkers Creek:

Docusentation for Michael Frantz 11 (1725-1807)

 dated 1990 states that o

Seabach(Evangel 4chPRPIYE Bavaria and who d. in the fall o 1803, nirraed Har¥ Elizabeth Ffin%z.s
{1 have not placed this Mary Elizabeth Frantz yet, and have not cose acro
in any other place.) (Could it have been Elizabeth b.1729 and the daughter of Christian Frihtz Sr.7)

WILL AND ESTATE RECORDS:
None that I ae aware of for Michael and Magdalena.

CENSUS RECORDS:
Michael had probably gone to Virginia by the time the 1790 census was taken. The Virginia 1790 census were
destroyed, but sose early lists have been constructed fros tax records. 1 have not found any listing for
Michael Frantz or his sons.

1810 Botetourt Co VA Census records for Nichael, Christian, Daniel, David, and Peter.

LAND RECORDS: o
<.1752 - taxable in Lebanon tup Lancaster Co. Pﬂ. (Daup
1751 - Patent for 154 acres in Cocalico twp "géﬁ
1762 ~ Michael & Magdalena sold 50 of those acres,
1775 - sold the remainder,
1780 - 1784 - moved to V&.
1800 - taxable in Botetourt Co VA,

hin Co. at that tise)

4

Kichael and Daniel, sons of Michael and Magdalena, had adjoining faras on Carvin Creek in Botetourt Co VA
Deeds appear for sose of the sons of nxchael Nichael Jr., Christian, Daniel, David, -
Deed Book Index which 1 have not checked out yet, I did not find a deed for Nichael II,
the index for grantors.




TAY LISTS:
1752 - taxable in Lebanon twp Lancaster Co. PA. (Dauphin Co., at that tise)

1800 - taxable in Botetourt Co VA Males over 21 Horses (fros The Virginia benealogist Vols 9,10.

Frantz, Michael Sr. 0
Michael
Danie!
Christian
Christian
Peter
David
John
Christian
Christian Jr.
Henry
Nichael 1 3

One can only speculate at this point to which Frantz family each belongs.
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Fasily 6roup Report
Date Prepared:

Name:
Born:
Died:
Age: B2

Spouse: UG, Magdalens
Born:
Marr: 12 Jun 1748
Died:

7 Apr 1992

FRANTZ, Michael 11 (ID:  7j
1725 GBermany or Switzerland
1807 Botetourt Co VA

Switzerland

For: Michael I1 FRANTZ
(FM.1)

Father: FRANT1, Michael I
Born: I Sep 1687 Died:
Mother:
Born:

Father: IUB, Ulrich
Born: Died:
Mother: BACHMAN, Barbara
Born: Died:

1748 Age: 60

1747

1759

M/F Child's Nase

1. M FRANTI, John/Hannes

FRANT1, Jacob

FRANTI, Michael

FRANT1, Abrahas

FRANTZ, Christian

FRANTZ, Daniel Sr,

FRANTI, Peter

8. % FRANTZ, David

9. F FRANTI, Anna?

Note: Notice the names and dates followed by question marks showing uncertainty.
in this faaily.
the nase Anna in only one list and do not know.the sour
Matthias Frantz Fasily book and I have listed thes

the children

Birth Date/Place

15 Dec 17497
Lancaster Co PA

17527
Lancaster Co PA

17547
Lancaster Co PA

17547
Lancaster Co PA

1781
Lancaster Co PA

9 Feb 1763
Lancaster Co PA

17637
Lancaster Co PA

17647
Lancaster Co PA

17697
Lancaster Co PA

Death Date/Place/Age

18217 n

Litiz PA
17992 47
Nay 1817 63

Botetourt Co VA

6 Mar 1850 89
Clark Co OH
17 May 1843 80
Clark Co OH
18532 88

Roanoke Co VA

Spouse/Date Married

HOSTETTER, Elizabeth ?
HOSTETTER, Barbara ?
4 Elizabeth
KOCH, Maria ?

29 May 1784

BARST, Mary
1783

BARST, Anna

25 Jul 1764

GARVER MINNICK, Magdalena
21 Ay 1821 ’

6ARST, "Catherine *Peggy”

PLEASANTS, Mrs. Sarah
13 Apr 1839

—E T ——

1815 49
Botetourt Co VA

GARST, Marie Elizabeth
1790

6ARST, Jacob

Researchers disagree on SDIE ot
All sees to agree on the names with the exception of the daughter.

b They are listed "in order of birth*
e. The Aaron Frantz paper of 1912, quoted by

1. foung

in the

some, states that the order of the children is unknown. Not all researchers agree that the Jobn and Jacob
Some historians give H1chael(1764 1833) to this family while others put

listed here belong to this family.
his in the Christian Frantz Sr. fasily as I have done.
{17547-1817) whose four children are listed in his will is the son of Nichael

above.

Note: I

Spouses

listed for Jobn,

accepted by several historians.

have seen no dates for Abraham or Anna (if Anna is truly her namse).
speculation and seem probable if they are to fit in with this order.
certain although accepted by soame.

Some of the

There is good evidence to show that Michael
and Magdalena as listed

The dates listed for thes are

other dates are not

Dates for Christian are accepted by sost; those for Daniel by all,

Jacob and Abrahas have not definitely been proven, although they have been
Research is continuing to find the correct data and other information,
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25457 CR 32
Goshen IN 46526
February 11, 1993

Hazel Frantz Turner
27105 Cypress St.
Highland CA 92346

Dear Hazel,

In trying to clear my desk drawer correspondence, I am utterly -
ashamed to find your April 8 1992 letter! I thank you so much for it
but summers seem to get busy and last summer was exceptionally busy
for us. In June we went to Pennsylvania to our 0ld German Baptist
church conference and spent a few extra days there. Our daughter 50
miles from us was expecting twins in August so we helped her with
gquite a bit of her canning, freezing, cleaning, babies, etc. both
before and after the twins were born. She had 2 girls, Jaima 7%
plus, and Julie 6# plus. Julie's pulmonary artery and aorta were
switched and she had surgery at 8 days old. She seems to be doing
fine now without any medicine. This surgery has only been done in
the States 5-6 years, Europe 10, they cut the vessels and switched
them.

In October we went to Virginia to a church meeting and to
Shenandoah/Rockingham Co. where my Kuhls/Cools were from and looked
up local areas and cousins there, 4 generations lived there and
evidently only the first owned land which we did find - land still in

same family it was sold to in 1800 after almost 200 years. Only ’
tradition says where the 3 generations are buried, the 4th mowed to
Ohio.

I had tests in November and was diagnosed first of December with
lymphoma in the lymph node in neck. That was the only place they
found it so have had 4 chemo treatments over the past 3 months, now
will have a CAT scan and evaluation next month. I feel good, some
fatigue, no nausea. My husband was gone the past couple days so I
.spent 1 1/2 days at the Goshen Mennonite College library - thought I
would work late at night and get caught up on some things but got
tired, did work till 10:30 one night, I don't usually work at night
on genealogy - may have just got further behind! At least more work!
Will comment on your letter and documentation. Will let you and
Lorraine handle the Frantz. I am trying to work on all lines of
Dales and mine - I have a notebook for each of our 8 grandparents and
their ancestors and related lines, plus Dale's parents, my parents,
and our own married life. I am trying to write”a history of each of
them and add photos, etc. I have an immense amount of stuff tucked
into them and seems time gets away without getting it done. I was
waiting for a better typewriter, now I have a computer and still
don't get done. I pretty well have the Royer, Kuhl/Cool, Cripe and
Frantz lines written up, need to do some revising, etc. I

If there is any books you want me to check or copy at Goshen College

just let me know. ; &z//
,



Michael Frantz I - Switzerland

I checked Faust & Brumbaugh Lists of Swiss Emigrants at the college
and could find no Frantz notations.

LDS - Film 0823862 - Swiss Immigrants to Palatinate in Germany &
Huguenots in Palatinate and Germany 1650-1800, Macco 6 vol.

I checked index of this film I believe and have no notation of any
Frantz. (I was checking this for Huguenot Royers from France). (I
do a lot of research but sometimes fail to get proper
indentification/information when I don't find anything!) I do not
know if this is film you were talking of or not or if there are other
films available. When I checked previously, I could find no films
that I wanted to check.

I believe at one time I had checked a Franz book at Goshen College
which mentioned Franz's at St. Gallen in the 1400's. I found nothing
pertinent so didn't make any notes.

Palatinate- .
Strassburger-Hinkel 1:13-15,59,63 - Part of the Strassburger books
were not on the shelf yesterday, didn't realize a notation about
Mennonite aid in 1717 in them: Will make a note to check when I go
again. I did check the new reprint signature book (Vol 2) and the
pages quoted appeared it could be the 1727 Michael immigration and
the 1732 Christian immigration.

I also have checked Smith's History of Mennonites which gives
"Michael Frantz altogether 5 persons" as coming in 1727. Thére is ¢
also a fairly new Index of this book at the college. Then it,
mentions the Christian 11 persons and Michael 11 persons which would
appear to be the same person, don't you possibly think. There is no
record of a Michael coming in 1732 when Christian did.

I recognized the Eighteenth Century Emigrants as being by Annette
Burgert, but didn't recognize your handwriting asking where this was
from and recently a frontispiece copy to Lorraine Edwards thinking it
was her, so am now sending a copy to you, the correct person! I am
inclined to think Hosselinshof is east of the Rhine.

I respect Annette Burgert's works (in her Hassloch-Bohl book she had
published the Royer records which enabled us to check the German
church records and visit the town they came from. Her co-laborer,
Dr. Arta Johnson, translated a few of the Royer entries for me.)

I could not find Hosselinshof, etc. but did fing "Neuenstadt am
Kocher" on Charles Hall's Atlantic Bridge to Germany maps, V 6,
Baden-Wuerttemburg, page 23 C3 (Neueunstadt) which is east of
Grombach (Cl). I believe I have seen a different?/better set of maps
at the LDS library but I don't get there tno often.

Mennonite Quarterly Reviews are at Goshen College and I checked V
24,22,25,10,14,15,35., These were mostly general history of the
Anabaptists, etc. in Europe and did not mention Frantz's by name.
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Michael Frantz I - Cocalico Twp, Lancastre Co. Pa

Brumbaugh, p 58 - List of members who had joined in Europe. Michael
Frantz as well as wife and daughter are listed and we have date
Michael was baptized here in America so probably wife and daughter
were baptized here too?

I am sending you patent maps, etc. This shows that John Landis
received a patent in the 1730's for the place where the "barn" was so
evidently this was not Michael's land. I saw in Zug, I believe, .that
John Landis was a deacon. This barn was probably torn down last
summer? according to information given by Marvin and Lela Shoup,
Frantz researchers who visited the lady who lives there in 1991.
Part of it had blown down. It was in bad shape when we visited it in

1990 and we could not go in. The creek is just behlnd 1t -

Now speculationYon land paténted to Michael Frantz II - Gbm~L£ca£ g}nkix
You are also aware that early settlers didn't always have patent$ on Q’ g @
land, they just settled on it. Would it be possible that Michael I .
might have lived on one of these tracts? When you look at dates of (71ukl&/
many of these patents around Michael II, they were in the 1740's , G)uul%>
and Michael's 2 tracts were not patented to others until 1753 and

1759. @al—?pu
I believe Matthias Frantz says Michael 2 settled near his father - dbam4lqdi
how near? Conestoga Creek (rather than Cocalico) flows through —_—
Reamstown near to these tracts. This was purely speculation and no

reason for it at all. /

4
I believe Dore Frantz or someone said this was on Route 222 Jpst S.wW. 511%
of Reamstown. The top line of the 154 acres would appear to be Route
222.

The 1747/1748 death date could be double dating, I am not very
familiar with it. One record says he ordained? someone in September
1748, I believe.

Burial at Middle Creek near the Cocalico. This would be possible but
Dale's ancestor, Emig Royer, gave this ground for a cemetery and was
probably buried there in 1769 and J. G. Francis of The Royer Family
in America, says he was possibly buried there a few months before or
after Michael Pfoutz.

I am sending you copies from the Zug book, History of E. Pa. I had
them in my notebook. :

&
Michael Frantz II

1748 - Michael Frantz II married Magdalena Zug
Is there any documentation for Barbara Bachman’ I know Ulrich Zug
settled near Michael? Bachman.

You have 1751 for patent for 154 acres in Cocalico Twp. The map
shows 1762 and you have it appear in order for that date. Typo error?
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1752 - Why was our Michael II up in Lebanon Co?
1762 - He got patents on 154 acres and 40 acres (not adijoining but in
two different locations)

1762 sale - why would he sell the same year he bought? 1Is this a
mistake on Matthias Frantz - I believe it came from this source? I
lam not always looking up all of these references so I am trip up.
Have you checked this one out? I have checked the Mayhill Lancaster
deeds book several times which goes to 1770 and I do not find a sale
in 1762 which should show up there. The 1762 patent does not show up
there either since it is a patent rather than a deed transfer. So
did he sell then?

1770 - Morgan Edwards lists - there was a Michael Frantz at Cocalico
and one at Little Swatara so I have always assumed the one at
Cocalico was Michael II and the other the s/o Christian. I am not

familiar enough with the family to know if Balser might have had a
Michael in Cocalico?

1775 - I have also not checked out the 1775? record date of selling
this land. Have you?

1762-1775 until 1780's - Where was he? I had never considered these
two dates I guess - just always assumed Michael II was in Cocalico
Twp. You raise interesting questions. If he sold in 1775, he could
have gone up around the Gerst family and his daughters married before
they went to Va.

Ruth Frantz Rhinehart, 341 Fairgrounds Road, Painesville OH 44077 hés
written a book on John Frantz-Elizabeth Hostetter family. She is not
sure of the parentage of John but leans to it being Michael II. You
might want to contact her if you haven't seen her book.

Virginia records on the Frantzs

I have not worked much with the Virginia Frantz's other than Peter

Frantz, my husband's direct line, and then only what I have gleaned
from others. I am sorry I am definitely no help here. I guessI am

letting you, Lorraine, and others take care of those.

I had never heard of the Peter Frantz - Margaret Stover marriage
although surely I had checked the IGI. It does indeed sound as if
this could have been a second marriage - I think I had also wondered
about the Catharine -"Peggy" rather than Margaret.

Theobald Gerst

rid .
Garst - Isn't there a new Garst book out? Joe E. Garst, Garst Family
in America, 1627 Castbourne Court, Wheaton IL 60187 I believe may
have printed one in 1989 according to a note I have, when I last
checked at Ft. Wayne it wasn't there. I keep a running file for
Goshen College; Ft. Wayne; LDS; Manchester College; and when I get to
these places I never get caught up - not even Goshen which is 6 miles
from home!



1988 IGI -
Theobald Gerst b 1702 Bayern, Unterfranken, Schwanhausen - spcuse
Magdelena Catharina Bueckin

Theobald Gerst m 14Janl727 Bayern, Pfalz, Sembach to Catharina
Bueckin.

Mary Elizabeth Frantz marrying Johan Nicholas Gerst. I had never
heard of this before, it may be right. I am assuming it was a
descendant's entry rather than an official record. I usually like to
check out the source of information which you probably do also.

I have footnote reference to 1988 IGI stating Johan Nicholas Gerst m
Mary Elizabeth Stathalter ¢ 1748 but I don't find a copy of that IGI
in my files (was it given as parents of one of the children?) It may
be in a "held" pile - if there is an IGI reference I am guessing it
might be as parents of one of the children born in Pa. I will have
to recheck this.

This is family tradition from Lowell Beachler, and I also believe
possibly Leona Betteridge. I asked Lowell where he got it and he
sasid he couldn't remember where he would have gotten it 15 years
before without looking, told him not to look as Lorraine was soon
coming to look at his files at that time. If I did see it on an IGI
this could of course have been entered by family tradition.

Goshen College has the 1988 IGI's which is handy for me to check, but
I don't get to South Bend as often. If I remember correctly they
issue new ones every 4 years so a new one should be coming soon but?
Goshen said they won't get a new one due to finances. I have,used
the computer at South Bend a little (1 hour limit per day) and Ft.
Wayne also has some LDS on computer which I briefly checked for Royer
and Kuhl/Cool.

Sorry I have rambled on so long. I know we will know we will never
know it all but isn't it amazing how new informations comes along
from new records or someone discovers something in an old record that
has been there all the time? That's why we keep on, I guess.
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